
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-_____ 

 

 

RESOLUTION RESCINDING AND VACATING THE BID OF 

USIC LOCATING SERVICES, LLC FOR LOCATING AND 

MARKING OF UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC FACILITIES AND 

AWARDING THE BID TO THE LOWEST ACCEPTABLE 

BIDDER, UTILIQUEST, LLC, ALPHARETTA, GA. 

 

 

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2024, the Purchasing Agent for the City of Vineland 

advertised for bids to be received on February 29, 2024 for Locating and Marking of Underground 

Electric Facilities; and 

 

WHEREAS, on February 29, 2024 the Purchasing Agent opened the bids received and 

read aloud the results at which time, USIC Locating Services, LLC was determined to be the lowest 

bidder; and  

 

 WHEREAS, on March 26, 2024, City Council adopted Resolution 2024-119 awarding a 

contract to USIC Locating Services, LLC in the bid amount of $112,450.00 for Locating and 

Marking of Underground Electric Facilities, however, USIC did not sign the Contract C24-0086, 

which was issued after award, because the City of Vineland did not agree with their excessive 

amount of exceptions to the specifications; and 

 

WHEREAS, Utiliquest, LLC, Alpharetta, GA was the second lowest bidder and now with 

the rescinding and vacating of USIC Locating Services, LLC’s bid, Utiliquest is the lowest 

responsible bidder in the amount of $118,508.00, said bid being the lowest bid received and 

considered in the best interest of the City. 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the 

bid of USIC Locating Services, LLC for Locating and Marking of Underground Electric Facilities, 

bid 2024-06, be and the same is hereby rescinded as based upon their excessive amount of 

exceptions to the specifications. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the contract for Locating and Marking of 

Underground Electric Facilities be awarded to Utiliquest, LLC, Alpharetta, GA on their bid in the 

amount of $118,508.00, for the contract period of  one (1) year from date of award with an option 

to renew for an additional one (1) year term, said bid being the lowest responsible bid received and 

considered in the best interest of the City, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby 

authorized and directed to issue a purchase order contract for the same on behalf of the City. 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief Financial Officer has certified that the funds 

for the contract to be awarded herein are available 

 

 

Adopted: 

 

  

 

 

             

        President of Council 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

      

      City Clerk 

 

 

 

 

 



FROM THE DESK OF
JEANINE N. MENEGHETTI

June 70,2024

Bids for the above mentioned project were advertised, received and opened on
February 29,2024. USIC locating Services, LLC was the apparent lowest bid
($112,450.00) and was awarded the. contract on March 26,2024. USIC would
not sigrr. the Contract C24-OOa6 which was issued after award until we agreed
to their exceptions to the specilications. Ttre City of Vineland did not agree with
the excessive amount of exceptions and therefore would like to reject USIC
locating Services, LLC per IX. (F) Causes for Rejecting Bids of the general
instruction to bidders. The Department would like to award to the second
lowest bidder which was Utiliquest, LLC for $ 118,5O8.OO with an option to
renew for an additional (1) year term.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me.

Sincerely,

(r/2,<,; lt l)
Jdanine N. Meneghetti,
Purchasing Agent

QPA

fr
=eEgVtrUI JUN 27 n?t

| .,*.oo-r,*.**o
L

MEMORANDUM TO BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION:

RE: Reiect Bid Proposal from USIC Locatine Services. LLC and Award a
Contract to Utiliouest. LLC (second lowest bidder) for bid COV BID # 2O24-06
Locatine and Markine of Undersround Electric Facilities



fy'rrueuANrl ,, it! l .J 
2t2t,

DE,ARTMENT Electric Utility - Distribution D"t". 06/1 012024

The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:

L Bid Title: 
2024-06 Localing & Marking of Underground Facilities

2. Amount to be Awarded: $ 1 1 8,508.00

Encumber Total Award

Encumber by Supplemental Release

3. Engineer,s Estimate: $ 1 1 6,ooo.oo

4. Amount Budget $$125,000.00

5. Account Number to be Charged:
4-05-55-s02-9003-53393 E584

Date Bids Receiv 
"d. 

0212912024

Date to be Award 
"d.0612512024

Recommended u"rro. UtiliQuest
soec ificatlons which they submitted a bid to.

6

7

8

9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? [ Yes [! No
The contract shall have a Start Date of July 1, 2024, with an

l0.Comments/Speciallnstructions: optionalrenewalyear.

I l. Evaluation Performed by . William Burns, Ext4977

12. Approved By:

abulation of Bids
ustification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable)

Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send copies to:
Purchasing Department
Business Administration

{

New Jensev
Discotcrlln Difl.rs,Es 

-tBID EVALUATION FORM

The lowest bidder, USIC, failed to commit to the

13. Attached: (Check-Off List)



PURCHASING AGENT REVIEW

cov BtD e 202+(E

Proposals were received and opened Thursday, February Z9,2OZ4 at 2:00 PM for Locating & MarkinB of
Underground Electric Facilities from the following:

USIC LocatinB ServiceS LLC

LniliQuest LLC

5112,4s0.00
s118,s08.00

Comments: All blddes had allthe necessary papenoork.

Recommendatlonl Award can be made to uslc Locating services, LLc as they submitted the lowest
responsive responsible total bld for the above project.

Jeanlne N. Meneghettl, QPA
Purchasing Agent



LOCATING & MARKING OF UNDERGROUND ELBCTRIC

TEBRUARY 29-20.24

Engineers estimate $1 f 6,000.00
USIC LocaHrg Servlees, LLC
9045 t{. Rlver Rrl.
66re-apolls, IN 46240

UtlltQuest, LLC
2575 WestsLle Plrry, Ste IOO

Alpharetta, GA 3OOO4

Ow[ership Discl. YES YES

Affrm. Action Reg. YES YES

Check List YES YES

Proposal YES YES

Ack. Addenda YES YES

Discl. Iran YES YES

T( TAJ, $rr2,4so.oo $r18,so8.oo
sp€Gllcatlotrs abo eelt to tto follNIEE:

Blood Hound Underground Uulity [.ocators
Atlarrtic lnfralbac
Quark Scan
GPRS

CIS Leads
Deltek
Constmct CoDDect

ACS Underground
The Underground Detective
Stake Center
Prime Vendor
IGne Communications
GPR Sirc

TABULATION OF BIDS

TACILITIF,S B,ID #2024-06


